LAZARDS COR	PORATE INDUSTRIES, equestor's Name	94/(	7	
City/State LOCAL REPRE	Address  IDA 33174 (305)552  VZip Phone#  SENTATIVE TALLAHAS	-5973 SEE	######################################	118
1. AUTOMO 2. EL REY 3. PAKM S	NAME(S) & DOCUME  INTE EQUIPME  POTATION NAME  POTATION NAME  TO P	ENT GROUP (Document #)	known):  INC.  P.	
Walk in Mail out		tocopy	fied Copy ficate of Status	
Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other	Amendment Resignation of R.A., Off Change of Registered A Dissolution/Withdrawnt Merger	icer/ Director	2:20 LORIDA	
Annual Report Fictitious Name Name Reservation	Foreign Limited Partnership Reinstatement Trademark Other		Million of the Control of the Contro	

CR2E031(1/95)

Examiner's Initials

OCT 3.0 %

02.28,96

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF:

AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT GROUP, ENCYCOUT 7537 N.W. 27 Avenue Cliami Florida 33147 - G.L.

" LoudoA .

#### ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this componation is: AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT GROUP, INC.

#### ARTICLE 11 - DURATION

This componation is to exist perpetually. It shall commence its existence upon the signing of these Anticles of Incomponation by the initial subscribers.

#### ARTICLE III - PURPOSE

This componetion is organized for the pumpose of transacting any and all Business permitted under the laws of the United States of America and the laws of the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue 500 (Five Hundred) shares \$1.00 (ONE DOLLAR) per value.

Shares may be issued for such consideration as is determinated from time to time by the stockholders.

This power which is hereby reserved unto the stockholders by night, may, and it is hereby delegated, unto the Board of Directors. The Board may issue the shares of this componation for such consideration as is determined from time to time by the Board, unless and until the stockholders by affirmative action communicate to the Board, in writing, their decision to determine the consideration for the issuance of non-issued or sale of treasury shares. This action by stockholders will not affect prior action by the Board.

The consideration for the issuance of shares or for the disposal of treasury shares may be paid, in whole or in part, in cash or other property, tangible or intangible, or in labor or services actually performed for the corporation. Shares may not be issued until the full amount of the consideration for which shares are to be issued shall have been received by the corporation, such shares shall be deemed to be fully paid and honassesseable.

#### ARTICLE V - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this comporation of the same kind, class or series as that which be already holds,

shall have the night to punchase this pro natashane thereof (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

# ANTICLE VI - INITIAL REGISTERED OTTICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation is 7537 N.W. 27 Avenue, Miami, Florida 33147 and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is RENE APONTE

# ARTICLE VII - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This componation shall have <u>TWO</u> Director (s) initially. The number of Directors may be increased or diminished from time to time in such manner as may be prescribed by the By-Luws but shall never be less than one (1).

#### ARTICLE VIII - INITIAL DIRECTORS

The name and street address of each of the members of the initial Board of Directors of this componation is:

Name
RENE APONTE, PRESIDENT - Owner 50% of 11426 S.W. 32Lane, Miami, 71.33165
S/S084-46-5970 shares
MANUEL E. MARRERO, TREASURER & SECRETARY 6220 N.W. 173 St., Miami, 71.33015
S/S #266-29-7835 - Owner 50% of shares.

### ARTICLE IX - INDEMNITICATION

The componation shall indemnify and hold harmless any person who shall serve at any time hereafter as a Director or Officer of the componation, and any person who serves at the request of this componation, as a director or officer of any other componation, from and against any and all claims and liabilities to which such person shall become subject by reason of his having heretofore or hereafter taken or omitted by him as such director or officer, and shall reimburse each such person for all legal and other expenses provided that no person shall be indemnified against, or be reimbursed for any expenses incurred in connection with any claim or liability as to which it shall be adjudged that such officer, or director is liable for regligence or willful misconduct in the performance of his duties.

The rights accouning to any person under the foregoing provisions shall not exclude any other right to which he may be lawfully entitled or shall

anything herein contained restrict the right of the corporation to indemnify or reimburse such person in any proper case even though not specifically herein provided for:

No contract on other transaction between this componation and any other componation, and no act of this componation shall in any way be affected on invalidated by the fact that any of the directors of the corporation are pecunianily on otherwise interested in, on are director or officers of such other componation; any director individually, or any firm of which any director may be a member, may be a party to, or may be peruniarily or otherwise interested in any contract on transaction of the corproation, provided that the fact that he on such firm so interested shall be disclosed or shall have been known to the Bound of Directors of such members thereof as shall be present at any meeting of the Bound at which action upon any such contract on transaction shall be taken; and any director of the corporation who is also a director or officer of such other componution or is so interested may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of the corporation which shall authorize any such contract or transaction, and may vote thereat to authorize any such contract or transaction, with the like force and effect as if he were not such director or officer of such other corporation or not so interested.

# ARTICLE X - REMOVAL OF DIRECTOR

Any director or the entire Board of Directors may be removed, with or without cause, by a vote of the holders of a majority of the shares then entitled to vote at an election of Directors, at a special meeting of shareholders, called expressly for that purpose.

# ARTICLE XI - INCORPORATORS

The name and street address of each subscriber of these Articles of Incorporation is:

<u>Name.</u>

"Address

RENE APONTE, PRESIDENT

11426 S.W. 32 Lane, Miami, Fl. 33165

MANUEL E. MARRERO, TREASURER & SEC.

6220 N.W. 173 St., Miami, Fl. 33015

#### ARTICLE XII - BY-LAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend, or repeal By-Laws shall be voted in the Board of Directors, By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors may be repealed or changed and new By-Laws may be adopted by the shareholders, and the shareholders may prescribe in any By-Laws made by them that such By-Laws shall not

he aftered, amended, or repealed by the Bound of Directors.

#### ARTICLE XIII - POWERS

This componation shall have all powers neccessary on convenient to effect its purposes and enumerated in the Florida General Componation Act.

All componete powers shall be exercised by on under the authority of, and the business and affairs of this componation shall be amnaged under the direction of the Bound of Directors.

#### ARTICLE XIV - AMENIMENT

These Articles on Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Bound of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders and approved at a stockholders meeting a majority of the stock entitled to vote thereon.

entitled to vote there	on•			
IN WITNESS WHEREO	T, the undersigne	ed subscribers	have executed th	ese Articles
of Incorporation this			<u>06.1996</u> .	
-		(	Olysby)	
			Off Town	-
		(( Kens)	Aponte, President	
			el E. Marrero, Tre	asurer &
		\\ \\YSedn	ictary	
STATE OF TLOREDA )		\		
COUNTY OF DADE )				
DETORE ME a Nota	ny Pullic author	ized to take a	icknowledgements i	n the State
and County set forth a	Rove, personally	appeared_Ren	re Aponte and Manu	cl E.
flarrero	known to	me and known	ly me to be the p	ersons will
executed the foregoing	Anticles of Inco	onponation, an	nd Urey acknowledg	ed before me
that they subscribed t	hese Articles of	Incorporation	t.	
				441 1 44
IN WITNESS WHEREO	F, I have heneum	to set my hand	l and affixed my o	fficial seati
in the State and Count	y aforesaid, thi	<u>s 20 th</u> day of	October	of 19 <u>96</u>
		. —	2	
			enam Ms	112
		A 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	ういうとえた アンカフエン・クエーエ	CORTOAXAT LARC

My commission expires:

John Control of the Control of Co

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT WHOM WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In pursuance of Chapter 48.091 Florida Statutes, the following is submitted, in compliance with said Act:

First: That AUTOMOTI	IVE EQUIPMENT GROUP,	INC.
desiring to organize under with its principal office, Incorporation at City of Mi	as indicated in the ami, County of Dade,	Articles of
Florida, has named Rene f		
located at 7537 N.W. 27 /	lvenue	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
city of Niami	County of	Dade ,
State of Florida, as its ag within this State.		

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated componution, at place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provision of said het relative to keeping open said office.

REGISTERED AGENT

Rene Aponte

-P96000089419

LAZARUS CO	DRPORATE INDUSTRIES, INC. Requestor's Name	
890 S.W. 8	Address Address	-
City/Stat	RIDA 33:74 (305)552-5973  CZIP Phone // ESENTATIVE TALLAHASSEE	SILIDEN 12 1 115 2 15 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	N NAME(S) & DOCUMENT NUI	MBER(S), (if known):
1. <u>AUTOM</u>	OTIVE EQUIPME	ENT GROUP, INC.
2(Co	iporation Name) (12	Ocument #)
3(Coi	rporation Name) (D	Occument#)
4. <u>(Co</u>	poration Name) (D	ocument#)
	Photocopy	
NEW FILINGS	AMENDMENTS	
Profit	Amendment	
NonProfit	Resignation of R.A., Officer/Direct	ctor
Limited Liability	Change of Registered Agent	Alfi
Domestication	Dissolution/Withdrawal	RE 97 HAI
Other	Merger	
OTHER FILINGS	REGISTRATION/A	EIVED SORPORATION
Fictitious Name	Foreign	928
Name Reservation	Limited Partnership	
	Reinstatement	Na /10/1
	Trademark	M 3\ M
	Other	

Examiner's Initials



# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

March 5, 1997

LAZARUS

MIAMI, FL

SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT GROUP, INC.

Ref. Number: P96000089419

We have received your document for AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT GROUP, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$35.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Please complete the fourth part of the document entitled ADOPTION OF AMENDMENT(S) (CHECK ONE). Will Ruth E. Marrero be the only person listed on the computer? Will she have the title oftonly president or will she also be a director?

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6906.

Darlene Connell Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 797A00011426

97 HAR 10 PH 2: 44
DIVISION OF CORPORATION

#### AKTICLES OF AMENDMENT

OT

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT GROUP; INC.



Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, this corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation:

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted: (Indicate article number(s) being amended, added or deleted)

Article VI. The street address of the registered office and the Registered Agent of this corporation shall be:

RUTH E. MARRERO 1537 NW 27 Avenue Miami Florida 33147

Article X. The President and Shareholder owner of the 50% of the shares of this corporation shall be:

RUTH E. MARRERO-Director 6220 N.W. 173 Street Miami Florida 33015

Manuel E. Marrero S/T 6220 NW 173 Street Miami, Florida 33015

SECOND: If an amendment provides for an exchange, reclassification or cancellation of issued shares, provisions for implementing the amendment if not contained in the amendment itself, are as follows:

'nm	RD:	The date of each amendment's adoption:	ebruary 25 of 1997.
FOL	RTH:	Adoption of Amenda ent(s) (check one)	
Ø	The ar	mendment(s) .was/were approved by the share r the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for a	holders. The number of votes pproval.
	The an	nendment(s) was/were approved by the share	rolders through voting groups.
	•	The following statement must be separately p voting group entitled to vote separately on the	rovided for each amendment(s):
		"The number of votes east for the amendme approval by (voting group)	ent(s) was/were sufficient for
	The an shareho	nendment(s) was/were adopted by the board older action and shareholder action was not a	: of directors without equired.
	The an action a	nendment(s) was/were adopted by the incorpand shareholder action was not required.	orators without shareholder
	Sign	ed this 28 day of Pelrusy	, 19 <u>_97</u> .
		Signature X  (By the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the President or other of adopted by the	Board of Directors,
		President or other efficer if adopted by the OR (By a director if adopted by the di OR	
,,	• •	(By an incorporator if adopted by	the Incorporators)
		RENE APONTE	
		Typed or printed name	•
.,		President	•
-		Tido	<del></del>

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HERBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

Signature: 10. T. C. Donarie.

Date:

February 25 of 1997.

# Pagodo 89419 LAZARUS CORPORATE INDUSTRIES, INC. Requestor's Name

890 S.W. 87 AVENUE, SUITE: 16
Address

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33174 (305)552-5973 City/State/Zip Phone #

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE TALLAHASSEE

CR2E031(1/95)

プロロロロロ(2011年) 1 (4.25年) 1 (4.35年 - - - - - 3) - กรุงกรุงกรุงกา - - ก) 1 (18-- 101 ก) - + + + + + กรุงกัก - + + + + + กรุงกัก Office Use Only

CORPORATI	ON NAME(S) & DOCUMENT NUMBER(S), (if known):
1. AUTON	OTIVE EQUIPMENT GROVP, INC.
2	Corporation Name) (Document #)
7	Corporation Name) (Document #)
4.	
(,	Corporation Name) (Document #)
€ Walk in	Pick up time 5.00 Certified Copy 25.00
Mail out	Will wait Photocopy Certificate of Status  Amendment  Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Director
MANEW FILINGS IN	AMENDMENTS TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE TOTAL
Profit	Amendment SER PLANTER SERVICE
NonProfit	Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Director
Limited Liability	Amendment  Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Director  Change of Registered Agent
Domestication	Dissolution/Withdrawal
Other	Change of Registered Agent  Dissolution/Withdrawal  Merger  REGISTRATION  Foreign  Limited Partnership  Reinstatement  Trademark  Other
Tracil and an arrangement of the second	9 7 7
CTTERFILINGS	REGISTRATION S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
Annual Report	MARINA QUALINGATIONS DO
Fictitious Name	Foreign
Name Reservation	Limited Partnership
	Reinstatement
	Trademark
	Other

Examiner's Initials

#### AKTICLES OF AMENDMENT

FILED

то

97 HAY -6 PH 4: 10

# AKTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

OF

AUTOMOTIVE FOULTMENT GROUP, INC.

#### (present name)

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, this corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation:

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted: (indicate anticle number(s) being amended, added or deleted)

Anticle XIV. The distribution of the shares of this componation shall be as follows:

RITH MARRERO, President - Owner of the 75% (Seventy Tire Porcent) of the shares of this corporation.

PAMHEL E. MARRERO, Incusurer and Secretary - Owner of the 25% (Twenty five porcent) of the shures of this corporation.

SECOND: If an amendment provides for an exchange, reclassification or cancellation of issued shares, provisions for implementing the amendment if not contained in the amendment itself, are as follows:

TII	IRD:	The date of each amendment's adoption: Clarch 1st of 1997
FΌ	URTII:	Adoption of Amendment(s) (check one)
ī	The ar	mendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders. The number of votes r the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval.
	The an	nendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders through voting groups.
		The following statement must be separately provided for each voting group entitled to vote separately on the amendment(s):
		"The number of votes east for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval by
		approval by (voting group)
	The am	nendment(s) was/were adopted by the board of directors without older action and shareholder action was not required.
	The am	nendment(s) was/were adopted by the incorporators without shareholder and shareholder action was not required.
	Signo	ed this 1st day of March 1997.
		Signature  (By the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, President or other officer if adopted by the shareholders)  On  (By a director if adopted by the directors)  OR  (By an incorporator if adopted by the incorporators)
		RITH MARRERO
		Typed or printed name
		President.
		Tida

. . .

į